502738192 03/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2784796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID HAMILTON	03/25/2014
MICHAEL A WILSON	03/25/2014
WILLIAM J BRENNAN JR	03/25/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Street Address:	1600 ALABAMA HIGHWAY 229
City:	TALLASSEE
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36078

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14213815
PCT Number:	US2014029131

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (205)488-6267

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 205-521-8267
Email: devans@babc.com
Correspondent Name: DONITA EVANS

Address Line 1: 1819 FIFTH AVENUE NORTH

Address Line 2: BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP

Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0N2215-301020US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONITA EVANS
SIGNATURE:	/donita evans/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=14213815assign#page1.tif source=14213815assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032522 FRAME: 0789

502738192

source=14213815assign#page3.tif
source=14213815assign#page4.tif
source=14213815assign#page5.tif
source=14213815assign#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I, <u>David Hamilton</u>, residing at <u>2261 Lonewood</u> vr. Auburu, AL. 36830 ("Assignor") state that I am an original co-inventor of the inventions relating to the

UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE

described in the U.S. patent application and the international (PCT) application bearing the same title and having the serial numbers and filing dates shown below (such inventions and description being the "Invention"), such applications referred to herein as "the Current Applications."

United States Appl. No. 14/213,815, filed March 14, 2014 and

International Appl. No. PCT/US14/29131, filed March 14, 2014.

Effective no later than 13 March 2014, Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto

Neptune Technology Group Inc., 1600 Alabama Highway 229, Tallassee, Alabama, USA (the "Assignee")

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, USA, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Invention, (2) the Current Applications and any invention(s) (including without limitation, improvement(s)) set forth therein; and (3) any and all applications (and all rights and inventions therein) that claim the benefit of or priority to the Current Applications (including without limitation any and all non-provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation, divisional applications, renewals, International Applications, national stage applications, foreign counterpart applications, and substitutes (collectively "Future Applications"); and (4) all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the foregoing in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions thereof. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I hereby authorize and request Assignee, its agents, or representatives to insert in the attached Appendix the country code, filing date, and application number of any Future Applications when known.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for said treaties and conventions, and to invoke and claim such

Assignment of "UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE" Page 1 of 3

1/2601884.1

right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and with the intent to be bound, the inventor identified above signs his/her name hereto below.

ASSIGNOR David Hamilton	llon	3/25/20/4 Date
Subscribed and sworn to lead of the presence, this 25 day 2014, a Notary Public County of Elmock State (Signature) My commission expires	of March	AT LARGE 11, 2015
ACCEPTED ON BEH Signature LAWRENCE M. Printed Name	ALF OF NEPTUNE TECH	NOLOGY GROUP INC.: MURCH 25, 2014 Date VP FINANCE Title
Subscribed and sworn to before me in my Presence, this 35 day of March 2014, a Notary Public in and for the County of Elmon's State of Alabama (Signature) Notary Public My commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jan 21, 2015 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS		

Assignment of "UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE" Page 2 of 3

1/2601884.1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I, Michael A. Wilson, residing at 203 Sording A. Tallegare AL ("Assignor") state that I am an original co-inventor of the inventions relating to the

UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE

described in the U.S. patent application and the international (PCT) application bearing the same title and having the serial numbers and filing dates shown below (such inventions and description being the "Invention"), such applications referred to herein as "the Current Applications."

United States Appl. No. 14/213,815, filed March 14, 2014 and

International Appl. No. PCT/US14/29131, filed March 14, 2014.

Effective no later than 13 March 2014, Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto

Neptune Technology Group Inc., 1600 Alabama Highway 229, Tallassee, Alabama, USA (the "Assignee")

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, USA, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Invention, (2) the Current Applications and any invention(s) (including without limitation, improvement(s)) set forth therein; and (3) any and all applications (and all rights and inventions therein) that claim the benefit of or priority to the Current Applications (including without limitation any and all non-provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, renewals, International Applications, national stage applications, foreign counterpart applications, and substitutes (collectively "Future Applications"); and (4) all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the foregoing in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions thereof. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I hereby authorize and request Assignee, its agents, or representatives to insert in the attached Appendix the country code, filing date, and application number of any Future Applications when known.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for said treaties and conventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

Assignment of "UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE" Page 1 of 3

1/2601884.1

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and with the intent to be bound, the inventor identified above signs his/her name hereto below.

ASSIGNOR	
Musicall Wille	March 25 2014
Michael A. Wilson	Date
[PLEASE NOTARIZE A	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE]
Subscribed and sworn to before me in my Presence, this 25 day of March Auly, a Notary Public in and for the County of Elmore State of Alabana (Signature) Notary Public	
My commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALAB MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: J BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC L	lan 21, 2015
ACCEPTED ON BEHALF OF NEPTUNE TEC	CHNOLOGY GROUP INC.: MARCH 25, 2014
Signature	Date
LAWRENCE M. RUSSO Printed Name	VP FINANCE
[PLEASE NOTARIZE	ASSIGNEE'S SIGNATURE]
Subscribed and swern to before me in my Presence, this 35 day of March 2014, a Notary Public in and for the County of Limove State of Habama Lindy Fruge (Agonince) Natary Points	
My commission captives—notary public state of Alaban MY COMMISSION Expires: Jar Bonded thru notary public uni	121 2016

Assignment of "UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE" Page 2 of 3

1/2601884.1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I, William J. Brennan, Jr., residing at 1871 MENIWETHEN CA. MORTED MENY, AC ("Assignor") state that I am an original co-inventor of the inventions relating to the

UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE

described in the U.S. patent application and the international (PCT) application bearing the same title and having the serial numbers and filing dates shown below (such inventions and description being the "Invention"), such applications referred to herein as "the Current Applications."

United States Appl. No. 14/213,815, filed March 14, 2014 and

International Appl. No. PCT/US14/29131, filed March 14, 2014.

Effective no later than 13 March 2014, Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto

Neptune Technology Group Inc., 1600 Alabama Highway 229, Tallassee, Alabama, USA (the "Assignee")

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, USA, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Invention, (2) the Current Applications and any invention(s) (including without limitation, improvement(s)) set forth therein; and (3) any and all applications (and all rights and inventions therein) that claim the benefit of or priority to the Current Applications (including without limitation any and all non-provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, renewals, International Applications, national stage applications, foreign counterpart applications, and substitutes (collectively "Future Applications"); and (4) all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the foregoing in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions thereof. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I hereby authorize and request Assignee, its agents, or representatives to insert in the attached Appendix the country code, filing date, and application number of any Future Applications when known.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for said treaties and conventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

Assignment of "UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE" Page 1 of 3

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and with the intent to be bound, the inventor identified above signs his/her name hereto below.

ASSIGNOR OBS.	3/20/14
William J. Brennan Jr.	Date
[PLEASE NOT. Subscribed and sworn to before me in my Presence, this 35 day of March ADIU, a Notary Public in and for the County of E Moch State of Aldrand (Signature) Notary Public My commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC STATE O MY COMMISSION EXPIRED SONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC OUT OF THE PUBLIC STATE O MY COMMISSION EXPIRED	1E5: Jan 21, 2016
ACCEPTED ON BEHALF OF NEPTU	NE TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.:
Jamence Wiesto	3/25/14
Signature	Date
LAWRENCE M. Russo Printed Name	Title
[PLEASE NOT	'ARIZE ASSIGNEE'S SIGNATURE]
Subscribed and sworn to before me in my Presence, this 25 day of March 2014, a Notary Public in and for the County of Elmore State of Alabana (Signature) Notary Public State of Marchy Public State of March	ATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE FXPIRES: Jan 21, 2015

Assignment of "UTILITY DEVICE INTERFACE" Page 2 of 3

(Signature) NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jan 21, 2015 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

RECORDED: 03/25/2014